EVALUATION OF THE VKORC1 HAPLOTYPES IN INDIVIDUALISING
WARFARIN THERAPY

INSTITUT PENGURUSAN PENYELIDIKAN (RMI)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

MALAYSIA

BY :
MOHD ZAKI SALLEH

TEH LAY KEK
FAZLEEN HASLINDA MOHD HATTA

DISEMBER 2010



CONTENTS

1.0

2.0

3.0

INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY
STATEMENT OF RESEARCH PROBLEM

THE OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

22

23

24

2.5

2.6

WARFARIN

PHARMACOLOGY OF WARFARIN

2.2.1 PHYSICO-CHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF WARFARIN

2.22 PHARMACODYNAMIC OF WARFARIN
2.2.3 PHARMACOKINETICS OF WARFARIN
2.24 DRUG INTERACTION

2.2.5 MONITORING OF DRUG EFFECT
WARFARIN BLEEDING
PHARMACOGENETICS OF WARFARIN

2.4.1 VKORC! GENETIC POLYMORPHISM
OTHER GENETIC MUTATIONS IN CLINICAL

EFFECT OF WARFARIN

OTHER FACTORS THAT AFFECT REQUIREMENT

OF WARFARIN DOSE

MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1

3.2

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1.1 CALCULATION OF SAMPLE SIZE
3.1.2 SUBIJECTS

3.1.3 COLLECTION OF CLINICAL DATA
3.1.4 COLLECTION OF BLOOD SAMPLE

CHEMICALS, REAGENTS AND INSTRUMENTS

& W oW s A

~a

10
11
11

17

17

20

20
21

22

2

23



4.0

33 ISOLATION OF DNA
33.1 EXTRACTION OF DNA
34  METHOD DEVELOPMENT AND VALIDATION OF
ALLELE SPECIFIC PCR (AS-PCR) FOR VKORCI
34.1 ALLELE SPECIFIC PCR (AS-PCR)
3.5  STATISTICAL ANALYSIS ’
RESULTS
41  OPTIMIZATION OF ALLELE SPECIFIC POLYMERASE CHAIN
REACTION
4.1.1 EFFECT OF DIFFERENT CONCENTRATIONS
OF PRIMERS
412 EFFECT OF ANNEALING TEMPERATURE
413 EFFECT OF CYCLE NUMBER
42  VALIDATION METHOD FOR AMPLIFICATION OF VKORCI
HAPLOTYPES
43  YIELD AND PURITY OF DNA
44  DEMOGRAPHICS DATA

4.4.1 VKORCI HAPLOTYPES AMONG WARFARIN
TREATED PATIENT

442 DISTRIBUTION OF VKORCI HAPLOTYPES IN
MALAY AND CHINESE PATIENTS TREATED
WITH WARFARIN

443 CORRELATION OF HAPLOTYPES, INR
AND WARFARIN DOSE AT 1 MONTH

444 CORRELATION OF HAPLOTYPES, INR
AND WARFARIN DOSE AT 3 MONTHS

4.4.5 CORRELATION OF HAPLOTYPES, INR

AND WARFARIN DOSE AT 6 MONTHS

26

27

27

31

31

33

34

36

3

36

41

47

51

55



ABSTRACT

Introduction: Coumarin derivatives such as warfarin are the therapy of choice for the long-term
treatment and prevention of thromboembolic events. Warfarin is administered orally as a racemic
mixture of two enantiomers. It has very narrow therapeutic windows and large individual variability.
The amount of dose needed to achieve therapeutic efficacy varies across the population due to
differences in the genetic makeup of individual patients. Polymc;rphism of the VKORCI gene is one of
the genetic factors that caused altered sensitivity to warfarin or warfarin resistance. Ten common SNPs
have been identified, at positions 381, 861, 2653, 3673, 5808, 6009, 6484, 6853, 7566, and 9041 of the
VKORCI reference sequence (Gen Bank accession number AY587020). Five major haplotypes were
derived and haplotypes H1 and H2 were assigned to group A which requires low warfarin dose while

haplotypes H7, H8 and H9 were assigned to group B and require high-warfarin dose.

Objective: To develop genotyping method for detection of ten variants of VKORC1 gene and establish
the distribution of VKORC! haplotypes among patients prescribed with warfarin and study the

relationship of haplotypes and warfarin dose, INR and bleeding.

Method: A total of 156 warfarin patients were recruited after they were screened for inclusion and
exclusion criteria. Five ml of blood was drawn from each patient and DNA was extracted for
genotyping of VKORC! variants. Two steps PCR methods were developed to identify all the 10
SNPs. Two pairs of primers were designed specifically to detect each of the SNPs and the properties
of the primers were checked using Oligo Analyzer software. The optimized method was validated by

direct sequencing,

Result: Twelve haplotypes were inferred from 10 common SNPs. However, only four haplotypes H1,
H6, H7 and H10 were found to be more frequent in among the patients. The haplotype with the
highest frequency was H1 (72.9%) followed by H6 (4.2%), H7 (8.9%) and H10 (4.5%). The most
common haplotype pairs was H1-H1 (55.1%) followed by HI1-H7 (16%), H1-H6 (7.1%) and H1-H10
(4.5%). Two haplotype pairs, HI-H1 and H1-H10 were associated with a low warfarin dose

requirement per day (2.93 mg, 95% CI: 2.70 - 3.16, MLR; P< 0.05 and 3.58 mg, 95% CI: 1.98 — 5.19,




CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of the study

Many factors have been suggested to be regponsible for a variety of drug response
and adverse reaction. Patient’s individual genetic predisposition remains the major un-
elucidated reason for inappropriate drug dosage (Spear et al, 2001; Morley & Hall,
2004). This is generally caused by many genes that encode proteins that are associated
with drug absorption, distribution, metabolism and elimination (Qing & Wolfgang, 2000;
Spear et al., 2001). Both the Pharmacodynamics and pharmacokinetics variation have
been shown to contribute to pharmacogenetics (Figure 1.1) (Johnson, 2003).

Pharmacogenetics has begun since the 1950s when researchers found that some
adverse drug reactions were caused by genetically determined variations in the enzyme
activity (Laviero et al., 2000; Meyer, 2000; Daly, 2010). Studies on pharmacogenetics
have shown significant impact on inherited variability with respect to reaction to drugs.
This knowledge has been used for improving individual drug treatment for more than 50
years (Kirchheiner & Seeringer 2007).

The goal of pharmacogenetic is to identify the genetic factors underlying the
differences observed in individual response to drugs. Before it can be implemented in
clinical practice, we need to develop pharmacogenetic tests. Pharmacogenetic tests when
applied in medical practice helps to predict individual response, thus medicine can be
given to maximize benefits and minimize risks of adverse drug reaction (ADR) for

patients (Pirazzoli & Recchia, 2004).




