EVALUATION OF THE VKORC1 HAPLOTYPES IN INDIVIDUALISING WARFARIN THERAPY

INSTITUT PENGURUSAN PENYELIDIKAN (RMI)

ķ

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

MALAYSIA

BY:

MOHD ZAKI SALLEH TEH LAY KEK FAZLEEN HASLINDA MOHD HATTA

DISEMBER 2010

≈.

CONTENTS

.

1.0	INTRODUCTION			
	1.1	BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY		
	1.2	STATEMENT OF RESEARCH PROBLEM		
	1.3	THE OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY		
2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW			
	2.1	WARFARIN		
	2.2	PHARMACOLOGY OF WARFARIN	6	
		2.2.1 PHYSICO-CHEMICAL PROPERTIES OF WARFARIN	6	
		2.2.2 PHARMACODYNAMIC OF WARFARIN	7	
		2.2.3 PHARMACOKINETICS OF WARFARIN	9	
		2.2.4 DRUG INTERACTION	10	
		2.2.5 MONITORING OF DRUG EFFECT	11	
	2.3	WARFARIN BLEEDING		
	2.4	PHARMACOGENETICS OF WARFARIN	12	
		2.4.1 VKORC1 GENETIC POLYMORPHISM	12	
	2.5	OTHER GENETIC MUTATIONS IN CLINICAL		
		EFFECT OF WARFARIN	17	
	2.6	OTHER FACTORS THAT AFFECT REQUIREMENT	÷	
		OF WARFARIN DOSE	17	
3.0	MATERIALS AND METHODS			
	3.1	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	20	
		3.1.1 CALCULATION OF SAMPLE SIZE	21	
		3.1.2 SUBJECTS	22	
		3.1.3 COLLECTION OF CLINICAL DATA	22	
		3.1.4 COLLECTION OF BLOOD SAMPLE	22	
	3.2	2 CHEMICALS, REAGENTS AND INSTRUMENTS		

	3.3	ISOLATION OF DNA				
		3.3.1	EXTRACTION OF DNA	26		
	3.4	METHOD DEVELOPMENT AND VALIDATION OF				
		3.4.1	ALLELE SPECIFIC PCR (AS-PCR)	27		
	3.5	STATISTICAL ANALYSIS				
4.0	RESU	JLTS				
	4.1	OPTIN	MIZATION OF ALLELE SPECIFIC POLYMERASE CHAIN			
		REACTION				
		4.1.1	EFFECT OF DIFFERENT CONCENTRATIONS			
			OF PRIMERS	31		
		4.1.2	EFFECT OF ANNEALING TEMPERATURE	33		
		4.1.3	EFFECT OF CYCLE NUMBER	34		
	4.2	VALII	DATION METHOD FOR AMPLIFICATION OF VKORC1	1		
		HAPL	OTYPES	36		
	4.3	YIELD AND PURITY OF DNA				
	4.4	DEMOGRAPHICS DATA				
		4.4.1	VKORC1 HAPLOTYPES AMONG WARFARIN			
			TREATED PATIENT	38		
		4.4.2	DISTRIBUTION OF VKORC1 HAPLOTYPES IN			
			MALAY AND CHINESE PATIENTS TREATED			
			WITH WARFARIN	41		
		4.4.3	CORRELATION OF HAPLOTYPES, INR			
			AND WARFARIN DOSE AT 1 MONTH	47		
		4.4.4	CORRELATION OF HAPLOTYPES, INR			
			AND WARFARIN DOSE AT 3 MONTHS	51		
		4.4.5	CORRELATION OF HAPLOTYPES, INR			
			AND WARFARIN DOSE AT 6 MONTHS	55		

æ.

ABSTRACT

Introduction: Coumarin derivatives such as warfarin are the therapy of choice for the long-term treatment and prevention of thromboembolic events. Warfarin is administered orally as a racemic mixture of two enantiomers. It has very narrow therapeutic windows and large individual variability. The amount of dose needed to achieve therapeutic efficacy varies across the population due to differences in the genetic makeup of individual patients. Polymorphism of the *VKORC1* gene is one of the genetic factors that caused altered sensitivity to warfarin or warfarin resistance. Ten common SNPs have been identified, at positions 381, 861, 2653, 3673, 5808, 6009, 6484, 6853, 7566, and 9041 of the *VKORC1* reference sequence (Gen Bank accession number AY587020). Five major haplotypes were derived and haplotypes H1 and H2 were assigned to group A which requires low warfarin dose while haplotypes H7, H8 and H9 were assigned to group B and require high-warfarin dose.

Objective: To develop genotyping method for detection of ten variants of *VKORC1* gene and establish the distribution of *VKORC1* haplotypes among patients prescribed with warfarin and study the relationship of haplotypes and warfarin dose, INR and bleeding.

Method: A total of 156 warfarin patients were recruited after they were screened for inclusion and exclusion criteria. Five ml of blood was drawn from each patient and DNA was extracted for genotyping of *VKORC1* variants. Two steps PCR methods were developed to identify all the 10 SNPs. Two pairs of primers were designed specifically to detect each of the SNPs and the properties of the primers were checked using Oligo Analyzer software. The optimized method was validated by direct sequencing.

Result: Twelve haplotypes were inferred from 10 common SNPs. However, only four haplotypes H1, H6, H7 and H10 were found to be more frequent in among the patients. The haplotype with the highest frequency was H1 (72.9%) followed by H6 (4.2%), H7 (8.9%) and H10 (4.5%). The most common haplotype pairs was H1-H1 (55.1%) followed by H1-H7 (16%), H1-H6 (7.1%) and H1-H10 (4.5%). Two haplotype pairs, H1-H1 and H1-H10 were associated with a low warfarin dose requirement per day (2.93 mg, 95% CI: 2.70 - 3.16, MLR; P< 0.05 and 3.58 mg, 95% CI: 1.98 - 5.19,

CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the study

Many factors have been suggested to be responsible for a variety of drug response and adverse reaction. Patient's individual genetic predisposition remains the major unelucidated reason for inappropriate drug dosage (Spear *et al.*, 2001; Morley & Hall, 2004). This is generally caused by many genes that encode proteins that are associated with drug absorption, distribution, metabolism and elimination (Qing & Wolfgang, 2000; Spear *et al.*, 2001). Both the Pharmacodynamics and pharmacokinetics variation have been shown to contribute to pharmacogenetics (Figure 1.1) (Johnson, 2003).

Pharmacogenetics has begun since the 1950s when researchers found that some adverse drug reactions were caused by genetically determined variations in the enzyme activity (Laviero *et al.*, 2000; Meyer, 2000; Daly, 2010). Studies on pharmacogenetics have shown significant impact on inherited variability with respect to reaction to drugs. This knowledge has been used for improving individual drug treatment for more than 50 years (Kirchheiner & Seeringer 2007).

The goal of pharmacogenetic is to identify the genetic factors underlying the differences observed in individual response to drugs. Before it can be implemented in clinical practice, we need to develop pharmacogenetic tests. Pharmacogenetic tests when applied in medical practice helps to predict individual response, thus medicine can be given to maximize benefits and minimize risks of adverse drug reaction (ADR) for patients (Pirazzoli & Recchia, 2004).

1